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摘要

福利國家在發展的黃金時期，主要透過所得移轉與再分配的策

略，達到去商品化與去階層化的目標。但在過去兩個世紀裡，各國經

歷重要的社會與人口變遷，無疑帶來新的挑戰，其中低生育率不僅深

化高扶養比的社會風險，也對勞動市場產生質變。父母親的「養家者」

角色及「照顧者」角色，成為重要分析與介入面向。據此，在討論「兒

童照顧責任去家庭化」時，必須清楚區分「兒童照顧責任」並非單一面

向，金錢（兒童津貼制度）、時間（親職假）、及服務（托育體系），構成

三大軸心內涵。但各國對不同政策之偏好與組合，呈現了「去」家庭化

與「再」家庭化兩種截然不同的影響方向。因此各國採取了不同比重的

政策組合，於焉其適用對象、所得替代水準、給付期限、財務可負擔

性、服務品質與可近性，均有相當的差異存在。

台灣嬰兒照顧政策歷經幾番轉折，在2001年前幾乎被視為家庭責

任，殘補是主要精神，因此補助對象均為中低收入戶，是典型「隱含的

家庭主義」；直到2001年保母系統成立、2002年育嬰假立法通過，政

府才開始分擔一般家庭的照顧責任，且去／再家庭化的路徑在此階段

同時萌芽，但因缺乏財務補貼，因此受益人口有限；直到2008年至

2011年，保母托育費用補助及育嬰留職津貼上路，正式邁向「選擇性

家庭主義」，兩者均強調工作福利的特色，家長可在勞動參與及家庭照

顧間較自由的移動。但這特色在2012年因未就業家長育兒津貼、及去

管制化的保母補助新制，轉向為「明顯的家庭主義」。

整體而言台灣0-未滿兩歲的照顧制度在2012年塵埃落定，在受益

對象上看似從殘補擴張到每種照顧者都有國家政策支持，在體制建構

上踏出重要的一步，且給付金額也在各方案中力求等值均一，看似重

視公平與支持家庭選擇。但本文指出，因制度設計及文化價值的限

制，使得普及平價的公共性目標看來路迢迢：在制度層次，雖去／再
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家庭化的策略並存，但過於倚賴提倡消費者自主的津貼，給付水準又

低，無法保障實際照顧者的經濟自主，缺乏去商品化的效果；家外照

顧的收費仍奉行自由市場邏輯，未實施定價機制，削弱去家庭化的誘

因強度。再者，文化層次上，受限於競爭論述、對政府提供的服務不

夠信任、未處理密集母職的迷思、與家戶內性別分工不均等文化與價

值議題，也阻礙了制度分擔家庭照顧責任的程度。

Abstract

East Asian countries present as exemplary cases of male breadwinner 
welfare model in the sense that childcare is always considered as family 
responsibility. However, an increase in female labor force participation as well 
as dramatic declining fertility rate simultaneous occurred during the past 
decades, thus posed challenges in most East Asian countries in general, and 
specifically for Taiwan, as the fertility rate is one of the lowest in the world 
recently. As a result, childcare policies have been undergone transformation and 
reconfiguration. Accordingly, whether these newly policy developments 
represent the ideal and institutional break with the male breadwinner model 
becomes the heated debate. 

This paper aims to identify what are the major features of childcare 
expansion? What are the policy discourses and debates regarding the ideal role 
of state in terms of governing, funding, and provision? And what kinds of 
strategies government actually or intends to implement in order to creating a 
conducive environment for childbearing? The preliminary results shows that, 
though with more financial investment and regulation from government, the 
structure of care provision, and caring ideology still remains unchanged. 
However, the core feature of infant care is strong re-familiailsm and limited 
liberal de-familialism. In terms of the changing role of government, though 
increasing intervention and investment in childcare, major strategy is subsidy-
oriented, in the discourse of market mechanism and parental choice.
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6. 2012 ―

pp. 42-65.

7. 2011

pp. 283-328.

8. 2011

pp. 45-70.
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(LSE)

/

/

2011
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18 18

429 332 133

190 211 113 9 63
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713 134 47
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5871 3178 523 3224

/ /
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Email: kic@themislaw.com.tw

(2010-2013)

(2010-2013)

(2010-2013)

(2007-2012)

2012

2013
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(2003-2007)
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YWCA

(1998-2006)

(2002-2004)

(1975-1998)

(1997-1998)

(2006-2013)

Associate Researcher, Five College Women's Studies Research Center 1993

Visiting Scholar, Department of Sociology in Education, Ontario Institute 

of Studies in Education, Toronto, Canada 1987-

Visiting Scholar, Institute for Research on Women and Gender, Stanford 
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University 1988
(1985-1987)

Ed.S. in Instructional Systems Technology, Indiana University, 

Bloomington, Indiana, USA, 1975

M.A. in Linguistics, Claremont Graduate School, Claremont, California, 

USA, 1972
B.A. in Foreign Languages and Literatures, , 1970

Email: yenlin01@outlook.com
http://feminist-original.blogspot.com/
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/

1878  Women’ Rights Conference, 
1888 International Council of Women, 
1898 World YWCA world council  (every 4 yrs)

1899 ICW
1904 International Congress of Women, 
1908 International Woman Suffrage Conference,

1911 Convention of International Woman Suffrage 
Alliance,

1915 Congress of Women ,
1919 Surich 1921 Vienna
1920
1946 (CSW ) 
1947   World YWCA 
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) 1976-85

The UN Economic and Social Council
Agreed conclusions 1997/2

Definition of the concept of gender mainstreaming

Mainstreaming a gender perspective is the process of
assessing the implications for women and men of any
planned action, including legislation, policies or
programmes, in all areas and at all levels. It is a strategy
for making women's as well as men's concerns and
experiences an integral dimension of the design,
implementation, monitoring and evaluation of policies
and programmes in all political, economic and societal
spheres so that women and men benefit equally and
inequality is not perpetuated. The ultimate goal is to
achieve gender equality.

(ECOSOC 1997/2 )
(ECOSOC 1997/2 )

/
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The Principles of CEDAW

•The Principle of Non-
Discrimination
•The Principle of Equality
•The Principle of State 
Obligation

•CEDAW

•1
•
•
•

1997  Treaty of Amsterdam

principles

2. In all the activities referred to in 
this Article, the Community shall 
aim to eliminate inequalities, and 
to promote equality, between men 
and women.

2009
Declaration: Making gender 

equality a reality

(the opposite of gender 
inequality, not of gender difference)
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2008

(sex or gender)
(transgender identity or expression)

2010

(gender reassignment)
(sex)

170



 

52

  

 

General Secretary, YWCA of Taiwan
2012-2035

Global Ambassador of World YWCA

Department of Sociology and Social Work, National Chung Hsing 

University

Graduate Institute of Sociology, University of Munich, Germany

NPO Management Division, EMBA Programme, College of Commerce, 

National Chengchi University

1978-1980

Teaching Assistant, National Chung Hsing University 1978-1980

1 2011.4-2013.

The Member of Women’s Rights Promotion Committee, Executive Yuan 

1.2.3.7.8

The Member of Women’s Rights Promotion Committee, Executive Yua
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Committee Member of Gender Equity Program, Ministry of Health and 

Welfare
(2012.3-2013.12)

Committee Member of Gender Equity Program, The Council for Economic 

Planning and Development
(2012.4.12-2013.12)

Committee Member of Gender Equity Program, The Ministry of 

Transportation and Communications
2008.9.1-2012.8.31

Committee Member of Gender Equity Program, Government Information 

Office, Executive Yuan,

Committee Member of Gender Equity Program, The Palace Museum
2008.11-2012.12.31

Committee Member of Sex Harassment, Government Information Office, 

Executive Yuan
2010.2.1-2011.12.31

Committee Member of Gender Equity Program, Fair Trade Commission, 

Executive Yuan
103.01.01-105.10.31

2009.6-2013.3.31

Committee Member of Gender Equity Program, Ministry of Foreign Affairs
2009.6-2016.06.30

The Member of Gender Equity Program, Ministry of Finance 
2009.9-105.12.31

The Member of Sex Harassment Committee, Ministry of Finance

2009.3-2010.12.31
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The Member of the Immigration Human Rights Consultation Committee,
National Immigration Agency, Ministry of the Interior 2009.3-

(2012.6.29-2014.12.31)

Committee Member of Ministry of the Interior
2005-102.6.30

Member Commissioner, Division of Female Migrant, Taipei City 

Government
2010-

The Committee Member of Women s Rights Promotion & Development 

Committee ,Taoyuan County Government 2010-

2012-

The Board Member of Taiwan AID 2012-

(2010-)

(2012.08.01-2013.07.31)

Consults Consultant, Third department Educational foundation
2008-2011

Consults Consultant, Third department Educational foundation
101

1991-

Liaison Person, World Day of Prayer Committee of Taiwan 1991~

NCW 1994-

Executive Board Director, National Council of Women of Taiwan, R.O.C.
YMCA 1997-

Committee Member, Social Service Committee, YMCA of Taipei (1997~ 

Present)
2003-

City Governance Advisor, Taipei City Government (2003~ Present)
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1.2 2009.4.1-

Committee Member for Taiwan Coalition Against Violence

2011.7.1-102.6.30

Committee Member for NCCU-College of Social Science.
2005.1-2010.12

The Member for Professional Immigration personnel training, National 
Immigration Agency, Ministry of the Interior 2005.1~

2002-2003

Co-Coordinator, Report on Women’s Rights in Taiwan (2002~ 2003)
2007~2011

Vice President, World YWCA
2007~2011

Chairperson of Nomination Committee, World YWCA
2007~2011

Committee Member of Task force, World YWCA

Women s Welfare, Women s Rights, NPO (NGO) Development, 

Women s Participation in International Affairs Immigration human rights
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–

2015.03.07

:

2015.03.07

~We Can Make A Better World~
NGOs

YWCA of Taiwan 

World’s YWCA
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1998.09.05
1977.05.28

1949.05.05

1998.06.06

1982.10.30

2006.10.14

1999.11.12

1985.03.02

1974.11.25

1979.09.02

1996.05.18

2013.01.19

/

2013.05.11

/

176



•

•
•

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.
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One-year Internship

Short Internship

22-30 YWCA

22-30 YWCA

ITI

2013
ITI
(Her Future – The Future Young

Women Want)
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2014

• 2008.5.12 7.8
510

300 263 60
•

179



21

YWCA 2011

1979
1983

1987
1991

1995
1999

2003
2007

2011
2015
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The Way of the 
Work Steering

Committee Member
World YWCA

Facilitator for 
Extraordinary World 
Council Group 

Young Women Global Forum

•

181



8/1-7

2008 182



World YWCA Reception World YWCA

World YWCA

Round Table

World YWCA
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2014
2035YWCA
/ /

2015.3/1 7

2035YWCA
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• 2006
• 2007 -

• 170

/ / / / /
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Speakers Mrs. Mireille Ghneim
National General Secretary, Palestine

Mrs. Nazar Halteh
Executive Director of Jericho YWCA

Organizer YWCA of Taiwan

2014 / 09/ 27( )15:00 17:30
Time 15:00 17:30, Sept. 27,2014

401
Venue R.401, YWCA Building

YWCA International Training Institute

188



YWCA International Training Institute YWCA International Training Institute

YWCA International Training Institute

2014 ITI ~ 2014.8/13 - ITI 

YWCA International Training Institute
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2012.12

2012.08 2012.10

2012.02 

2012.06

2011.06 2012.06

2009.09 2012.06

2004.09 - 2009.01

2013

V-Men

2013 11 22

2013

V-Men

2013 10 25

2012 2012

2012 10 7

2010

99 45-60

2012
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